

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF PLATTE COUNTY AT PLATTE CITY
STATE OF MISSOURI**

KANSAS CITY PREMIER)

APARTMENTS, INC.,)

)

Plaintiff,)

)

v.)

Case No. 07AE-CV01240

)

MISSOURI REAL ESTATE)

COMMISSION,)

)

Defendant.)

PLAINTIFF'S TRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION..... 6

FACTS..... 6

I. STATE LAW ISSUES..... 10

 A. KCPA Qualifies for the Exemption Set Forth in §
 339.010.6(5)..... 10

 B. Section 339.010.1 Infringes Upon the Freedom of Speech..... 11

II. STATE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES..... 12

 A. Missouri Courts Must Apply Strict Scrutiny to the Speech-
 Infringing Sections of Chapter 339..... 12

 B. The Government’s “Police Power” Cannot Justify the
 Restriction of Truthful, Harmless Communication..... 15

III. FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES..... 17

 A. The First Amendment Protects the Rights of Speakers
 and the Rights of Interested Listeners..... 17

 B. The First Amendment Forbids the Government to Pick
 and Choose Which Citizens May Share the Same Truthful,
 Harmless Information..... 17

 C. The Speech-Infringing Provisions of Chapter 339 are Not
 Permissible Restrictions of “Commercial Speech.”..... 18

IV. MIXED CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES..... 21

 A. The Speech-Infringing Provisions of Chapter 339 are

Unconstitutionally Overbroad.....	21
B. The Speech-Infringing Provisions of Chapter 339 are Unconstitutionally Vague.....	21
C. The Speech-Infringing Provisions of Chapter 339 Create Unconstitutional Classifications.....	23
V. CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	18, 27
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876, 908 (January 21, 2010).....	17
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 571 U.S. 41 (1999).....	22
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	13
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	18
<i>Ex parte Harrison</i> , 110 S.W. 709 (Mo. 1908).....	12, 13
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	18
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass’n, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 527 U.S. 173, (1999).....	18
<i>In re Coffman</i> , 225 S.W.3d 439 (Mo. banc 2007).....	14, 24
<i>Kolendar v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	22
<i>Lovell v. Griffin</i> , 303 U.S. 444, 450 (1938).....	24
<i>Marx & Haas Jeans Clothing Co. v. Watson</i> , 67 S.W. 391 (Mo. banc 1902).....	12, 13
<i>Petitt v. Field</i> , 341 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. 1960).....	25

<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974).....	22
<i>State v. Carpenter</i> , 736 S.W.2d 406 (Mo. banc 1987).....	21
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 90 S.W.3d 64 (Mo. banc 2002).....	21
<i>State v. Van Wye</i> , 37 S.W. 938 (Mo. 1896).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Koster v. Olive</i> , 282 S.W.3d 842 (Mo. banc 2009).....	16
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	17
<i>Weinschenk v. State</i> , 203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. banc 2006).....	14, 25
<i>Wolf v. Harris</i> , 184 S.W. 1139 (Mo. 1916).....	13

STATUTES

Mo. Stat. Chapter 339.....	<i>passim</i>
Mo. Stat. § 339.010.1.....	10, 11, 14, 19, 20
Mo. Stat. § 339.010.1(3).....	8, 11, 27-28
Mo. Stat. § 339.010.1(4).....	8, 11, 27-28
Mo. Stat. § 339.010.1(7).....	8, 11, 27-28
Mo. Stat. § 339.010.1(8).....	8, 11, 27-28
Mo. Stat. § 339.010.1(10).....	8, 11, 27-28
Mo. Stat. § 339.010.6.....	11, 20, 24, 27, 28
Mo. Stat. § 339.010.6(2).....	23

Mo. Stat. § 339.010.6(5).....	10, 11, 27
Mo. Stat. § 339.010.6(9).....	23
Mo. Stat. § 339.170.....	13, 15
Mo. Stat. § 558.011.1(6).....	13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1, 12, 17-23, 27
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	17, 12, 23, 24, 26, 28
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 2.....	21, 23, 24, 26, 28
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 8.....	12, 13, 15, 16, 21, 27
Mo. Const. Art. I, § 10.....	21, 23, 24, 26, 28
Mo. Const. Art. III, § 40(30).....	24, 26, 28
